

No. 18-30148

United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

TERESA BUCHANAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

F. KING ALEXANDER; DAMON ANDREW; A. G. MONACO; GASTON
REINOSO,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA, BATON ROUGE

NO. 3:16-CV-41

THE HONORABLE SHELLY DECKERT DICK

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Counsel of Record:

Nicholas J. Enoch
Lubin & Enoch, P.C.
State Bar No. 24042618
nich@lubinandenoch.com
221 N. Kansas Street, Suite 700
El Paso, TX 79901
(915) 585-8008

Counsel for Amicus Curiae:

Risa L. Lieberwitz
General Counsel
American Association of
University Professors
Professor of Labor and
Employment Law
School of Industrial and
Labor Relations
Cornell University
361 Ives Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853
(607) 255-3289

Counsel for Amicus Curiae:

Aaron M. Nisenson
Senior Counsel
Nancy A. Long
Associate Counsel
American Association of
University Professors
1133 19th Street N.W., Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 737-5900
legal.dept@aaup.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. LSU’s Hostile Environment Policies Are Facially Unconstitutional under the First Amendment	4
A. Overbroad and Vague Sexual Harassment Policies in Public Universities Violate First Amendment Rights of Free Speech and Academic Freedom	4
B. Public University Hostile Environment Policies Must Be Narrowly Tailored to Avoid Overbroad and Vague Prohibitions That Infringe on First Amendment Rights to Free Speech and Academic Freedom	12
C. LSU’s Policies Are Vague, Overbroad and Facially Unconstitutional.....	14
II. LSU Unconstitutionally Applied Its Overbroad and Vague Hostile Environment Policies to Professor Buchanan by Infringing on Her Academic Freedom to Choose Her Teaching Methods	20
III. Conclusion	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE UNDER RULES 29(a) and 32(a)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Adams v. Trustees of Univ. of N.C.-Wilmington</i> , 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....	10
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	2
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	9
<i>Buchanan v. Alexander</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4479 (M.D. La. 2018).....	15, 25, 26
<i>Bullfrog Films Inc. v. Wick</i> , 847 F.2d 502 (9th Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Cohen v. San Bernardino Valley Coll.</i> , 92 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 1996)	9, 23, 24
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	26
<i>DeAngelis v. El Paso Mun. Police Officers Ass’n</i> , 51 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)	9, 13, 15, 17, 19
<i>Demers v. Austin</i> , 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014)	2, 25
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. Allen</i> , 672 F.2d 1262 (7th Cir. 1982)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	25
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	9
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	2, 5
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	5
<i>Hillis v. Stephen F. Austin State University</i> , 665 F. 2d 547 (5th Cir. 1982)	26
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	2, 3, 5, 8, 9, 10, 13, 16, 26
<i>Papish v. Board of Curators</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973).....	8
<i>Pickering v. Board of Ed.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	26
<i>Regents of Univ. of Michigan v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985).....	2
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	5
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)	12, 14, 17, 19
<i>Silva v. Univ. of N.H.</i> , 888 F. Supp. 293 (D.N.H. 1994)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	3, 6, 8
<i>Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Reg'l Bd. of Educ.</i> , 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	8
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971).....	2
<i>Univ. of Tex. Southwestern Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	2

Statutes

Title IX, 20 U.S.C. § 1681(a).....	10, 12, 18
Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	12, 13, 18

Other Authorities

<i>AAUP, 1915 Declaration of Principles on Academic Freedom and Academic Tenure</i> , AAUP POLICY DOCUMENTS AND REPORTS (11th ed. 2015).....	6
<i>AAUP, 1940 Statement of Principles on Academic Freedom and Tenure</i> , AAUP POLICY DOCUMENTS AND REPORTS (11th ed. 2015).....	6
<i>AAUP, Academic Freedom and Tenure: Louisiana State University, Baton Rouge, A Supplementary Report on a Censured Administration</i> (Sept. 2015)	22
<i>AAUP, Freedom in the Classroom</i> , AAUP POLICY DOCUMENTS AND REPORTS (11 th ed. 2015)	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
AAUP, <i>The History, Uses and Abuses of Title IX, Academe: Bulletin of the American Association of University Professors</i> (Jul.-Aug. 2016)	4, 18
Jeannie Suk, “The Trouble with Teaching Rape Law,” <i>New Yorker</i> , December 15, 2014	18
LSU Policy PS-73	14, 16, 19, 22
LSU Policy PS-95	14, 16, 17, 19, 22
US Department of Education Office for Civil Rights, “First Amendment: Dear Colleague” (Jul. 28, 2003).....	11
US Department of Education Office for Civil Rights, <i>Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties</i> (Washington, DC: 2001)	10, 11
